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- Arch E1 Size

30" x 42"

667 CONGRESS 4100es FACP

Standby Total Alarm Total
Module Qty Description Current Standby Current Alarm
Panel Equipment
4100-9311 1 14100 CONFIG. DOMESTIC 120V * 0.4250 0.4250 0.7350 0.7350
4100-0634 2 |POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE 120V 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0636 1 |BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0637 1 |AUDIO BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0650 2 |BATTERY SHELF 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1241 1 IMESSAGE EXPANSION BOARD — 8 MINUTES 0.0020 0.0020 0.0170 0.0170
4100-1253 1 11.5 CHANNEL AUDIO OPERATOR INTERFACE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0240 0.0240
4100-1280 1 |8 SWITCH, 8 RED LED MODULE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0240 0.0240
4100-1288 1 |64/64 LED/SWITCH CONTROLLER 0.0200 0.0200 0.0200 0.0200
4100-1294 1 |LED/SWITCH SLIDE-IN LABEL KIT 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1329 2 |DIGITAL 100W AMP,6NAC,120VAC,70V 0.0850 0.1700 3.8000 7.6000
4100-2300 3 |EXPANSION BAY (PHASE 10 ONLY) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-2320 2 |AUDIO EXPANSION BAY KIT 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-3112 1 |IDNet2+2 MODULE — UP TO 250 DEVICES 4 ISOLATED LOOPS * 0.0500 0.0500 0.1000 0.1000
4100-3206 1 |8 RELAYS — 3 AMP 0.0150 0.0150 0.1900 0.1900
4100-5101 1 |EXPANSION PWR SUPPLY (XPS) — 120VAC 60HZ 0.0500 0.0500 0.0500 0.0500
4100-5115 1 |EXPANSION NAC MODULE — 3 NACS 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250 0.0250
4100-5128 2 |EXTERNAL BATTERY POWER 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
4100-5325 1 |ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY, 3 CHANNELS, 120V 0.1250 0.1250 0.2200 0.2200
4100-6080 1 |SERIAL DACT SIDE MOUNT 0.0300 0.0300 0.0400 0.0400
4100-9621 1 |BASIC AUDIO WITH MICROPHONE — DIGITAL 0.0750 0.0750 0.0820 0.0820
Panel Totals 0.9870 9.1270
IDNet Addressable Devices (SLC)
4099-9006 1 |ADDRESSABLE DOUBLE ACTION MANUAL STATION, PUSH *
4090-9001 41 |IDNET SUPERVISED IAM *
4090-9002 8 |IDNET RELAY IAM * Constant current draw of .BmA standby and 1mA alarm
per address used. Devices requiring additional current are
4098-9714 o0 |TRUEALARM PHOTO SMOKE SENSOR accounted for in the section labeled "Miscellaneous
40989754 9 IMULTI-SENSOR PHOTO SENSOR W/ INTEGRAL HEAT SENSOR * Peripheral Devices Requiring Additional System Power”.
4098-9792 26 |TRUEALARM SENSOR BASE *
4098-9770 26 |TRUEALARM SENSOR BASE WITH CO MODULE *
Notification Appliances
49HF—-APPLW 146 |HI-FI SPEAKER ONLY APPLIANCE WALL MOUNT 0.0008 0.1168 0.0008 0.1168
49SV-APPLW 46 |S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 15 0.0008 0.0368 0.0590 2.7140
49SV-APPLW 7 |S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 30 0.0008 0.0056 0.0670 0.4690
49SV—-APPLW 2 |S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 75 0.0008 0.0016 0.1070 0.2140
49VO-WRFO 2 |VO, WALL MT, RED, FIRE LABEL, WEATHERPROOF 75 0.0008 0.0016 0.1600 0.3200
49VO-WRF 9 VO, WALL MT, RED, FIRE LABEL 15 0.0008 0.0072 0.0470 0.4230
49VO-WRF 14 VO, WALL MT, RED, FIRE LABEL 185 0.0008 0.0112 0.2080 2.9120
ET70—24MCW—FR 8 |MULTI CD SPEAKER/STROBE, WALL MNT, RED 15 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.4800
ET70-24MCW-FR 1 |MULTI CD SPEAKER/STROBE, WALL MNT, RED 30 0.0000 0.0000 0.0920 0.0920
ET70—24MCW-FR 5 |MULTI CD SPEAKER/STROBE, WALL MNT, RED 75 0.0000 0.0000 0.1650 0.8250
ET70WP—24177C—FR | 15 |WEATHERPROOF SPEAKER/STROBE,CEILING,RED 177 0.0000 0.0000 0.4200 6.3000
ET70WP—2475W—FR | 2 |WEATHERPROOF SPEAKER/STROBE 75 0.0000 0.0000 0.1380 0.2760
RSS—24MCW-FR 2 |MULTI CD STROBE, WALL MNT, RED 15 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1200
Speakers
4902-9716 6 |SPEAKER 25V/70VRMS RED 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
ET-1010-R 2 |WALL MOUNT SPEAKER ONLY 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Peripheral Totals 0.1808 15.2618
Added Current for EPS Conversion of 24 to 29 Volt IDNac Devices| 0.0000 4.0871
RUI Totals 0 0.0000 0.0000
Address Totals 102 Addresses 0.0816 0.1020
* Device Address current draw included below (See Additional Current Draws): System Totals*: Standby|  1.2494 Alarm| 28.5779
2. Backup Amplifier assumes Main Amplifier alarm current on failure.
Standby Standby Alarm Alarm
Battery Set #1 (Cabinet/Charger #1) Current Total Current Total
Select ALL Power Supplies on this battery set:
EPS-1 0.7220 4.5106
XPS—3 0.0500 8.1430
Amp—1 0.0850 3.8000
EPS-2 0.2258 4.1352
Amp~—2 0.0850 3.8000
Sub Total 1.1678 24.3888
Additional Current Draws:
IDNac Current Boost for 29vdc Regulated Output ** 0.0000 4.0871
MAPNET/IDNet Device Address Communication Current 102  x 0.000800 = 0.0816 x 0.001000 = 0.1020
Sub Total 1.2494 28.5779
Spare addressable point capacity (% 0  x 0.0008 = 0.0000 x 0.001 = 0.0000
Total 1.2494 28.5779
Standby Time = 24 Hrs x 1.2494 = 29.9856 Standby Ah
Alarm Time = 5 Min 0.08333 x 28.5779 = 2.3815 Alarm Ah
32.3671
Additional Spare Battery Capacity = % + 0.0000
32.3671
Battery Discharge Factor = 90% + 6.4734
Minimum Battery Required 2081-9296 50AH (2x) 38.8405
Battery Supplied 2081-9296 50AH (2x)

* System Totals represent total system current requirements.

as shown above.

** |DNac Current Boost formula:

Those

currents may be distributed between multiple battery sets or power supplies

((29.5 * IDNac Alarm Current) / .92) / 20.4 = Adjusted Current

DC-DC Converter Output = 29.5vdc. Terminal Qutput is 29vdc due to 0.5vdc internal loss.
Converter Worst Case efficiency is 92%, 20.4vdc represents battery output in 85% depleted state

667 CONGRESS - EPS-1 CIRCUIT SUMMARY & VOLTAGE DROP
Alarm Unit Wire Spare Spare
Channel Description Current % Drop Load* Length Current VoltageDrop
Al:1 2ND FLOOR 1.450A 14.86% 36 1,247 52% 28%
A1:2 3RD FLOOR 0.902A 10.11% 32 1,080 70% 51%
A1:3 4TH FLOOR 0.902A 10.25% 32 1,088 70% 50%
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POWER SUPPLY SUMMARY Powered By EPS—1  SUMMARY EPS—2  SUMMARY XPS—-3  SUMMARY
Ext. Source Standby Alarm Total Total Total Total Total Total
Module Qty  Description Qty. Current Current Qty Standby Alarm Qty Standby Alarm Qty Standby Alarm
24vdc Aux Totals | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000
PANEL COMPONENTS POWERED BY POWER SUPPLY
4100-9311 1 [4100 CONFIG. DOMESTIC 120V 0.4250 0.7350 1 0.4250 0.7350 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0634 2 |POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE 120V 0.0000 0.0000 2 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0636 1 |BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT 0.0000 0.0000 1 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0637 1 |AUDIO BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT 0.0000 0.0000 1 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-0650 2 |BATTERY SHELF 0.0000 0.0000 2 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100—1241 1 |MESSAGE EXPANSION BOARD — 8 MINUTES 0.0020 0.0170 1 0.0020 0.0170 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1253 1 [1.5 CHANNEL AUDIO OPERATOR INTERFACE 0.0000 0.0240 1 0.0000 0.0240 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1280 1 |8 SWITCH, 8 RED LED MODULE 0.0000 0.0240 1 0.0000 0.0240 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1288 1 |64/64 LED/SWITCH CONTROLLER 0.0200 0.0200 1 0.0200 0.0200 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1294 1 |LED/SWITCH SLIDE-IN LABEL KIT 0.0000 0.0000 1 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-1329 2 |DIGITAL 100W AMP,BNAC,120VAC,70V 0.0000 0.0000 2 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-2300 3 |EXPANSION BAY (PHASE 10 ONLY) 0.0000 0.0000 3 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-2320 2 |AUDIO EXPANSION BAY KIT 0.0000 0.0000 2 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-3112 1 |IDNet2+2 MODULE — UP TO 250 DEVICES 4 ISOLATED LOOPS 0.0500 0.1000 1 0.0500 0.1000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-3206 1 |8 RELAYS — 3 AMP 0.0150 0.1900 1 0.0150 0.1900 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-5101 1 |EXPANSION PWR SUPPLY (XPS) — 120VAC 60HZ 0.0500 0.0500 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 1 0.0500 0.0500
4100-5115 1 |EXPANSION NAC MODULE — 3 NACS 0.0250 0.0250 1 0.0250 0.0250 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-5128 2  |EXTERNAL BATTERY POWER 0.0000 0.0000 2 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-5325 1 |ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY, 3 CHANNELS, 120V 0.1250 0.2200 0 0.0000 0.0000 1 0.1250 0.2200 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-6080 1 |SERIAL DACT SIDE MOUNT 0.0300 0.0400 1 0.0300 0.0400 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
4100-9621 1 |BASIC AUDIO WITH MICROPHONE — DIGITAL 0.0750 0.0820 1 0.0750 0.0820 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
Components 0.6420 1.2570 0.1250 0.2200 0.0500 0.0500
NAC Currents from Voltage Drops 0.0800 3.2536 0.1008 3.9152 0.0000 8.0930
MAPNET/IDNet Device Addresses used 102 0.0816 0.1020 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total  0.7220 45106 Total  0.2258 4.1352 Total  0.0500 8.1430
EpS—1 Configuration EpS—2  Configuration XPS—3 Configuration
Capacity:  9.000A Capacity:  9.000A Capacity:  9.000A
Ckt. Capacity:  3.000A Ckt. Capacity:  3.000A Ckt. Capacity:  3.000A
Aux. Capacity:  2.000A Aux. Capacity:  2.000A Aux. Capacity:  2.000A
667 CONGRESS 4100es FACP Speaker Db Loss Calculations Amp [Circuit [Starting Expansion | Spkr
*Circuit Voltage = 70vrms [Et] MAXIMUM —3 dB DROP Qty Prefix  [Circuit # Card Qty Qty
Total |Total Wire Est. Ckt. |Wire Res. |Circuit Speaker  [Speaker Voltage Watts Actual Max Allowable 2 S 1" 0 240
Plan Speaker  |Speaker |Speaker Spkrs  |Watts Gauge |[Length Per Foot |Resistance |Current [Resistance At End At End dB Loss Ckt. Length
SPEAKER CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION Circuit  |Tap Tap Tap per |[P] [D] in [Rw] [RI=2D*Rw] |[I=P/Et] |[Rs=Et/I] [Es=(Et*Rs) |[Pe=(Es) |[dB=Log10 |[ML=(0.414*Rs) Circuit
Amp # [Number |5 Watt [1. Watt [2. Watt | Circuit Feet /(Rs+RI)]  [*2/Rs] (Pe/P)*10] | /(2*Rw)] Qty
STAIR 1 AND ROOF Amp—1 [ S11 3 1 4 5. Watts| 16ga 300 0.0045 2.697 0.071 980.000 69.808 4973 -.02 db 45129 Ft. 12
STAIR 2 AND ROOF Amp—-1| S12 3 1 4 5. Watts| 16ga 300 0.0045 2.697 0.071 980.000 69.808 4973 -.02 db 45129 Ft. Amplifier | watts Alarm | Expansion | Avqil. | Used %
BASEMENT Amp—1] $13 2 2 7 11 17. Watts| 16ga 550 0.0045 4.945 0.243 288.235 68.819 16.4311 .15 db 13273 Ft. Wattage Used Card? Ckts. | Ckts. | Used
1ST FLOOR Amp-1{ S14 5 7 8 20 25.5 Watts| 16ga 846 0.0045 7.606 0.364 192.157 67.335 23595| .34 db 8849 Ft. Amp—1 100 88.5W | 3.800A No 6 6 88.50%
2ND FLOOR Amp-1| S15 25 6 31 18.5 Watts| 16ga 1196 0.0045 10.752 0.264 264.865 67.269 17.085| -.35 db 12197 Ft. Amp—2 100 85.5W | 3.800A No 6 6 85.50%
3RD FLOOR Amp—1] S16 23 6 29 17.5 Watts| 16ga 1035 0.0045 9.305 0.250 280.000 67.749 16.392| -.28 db 12894 Ft.
4TH FLOOR Amp-2 | $23 23 6 29 17.5 Watts| 16ga 1055 0.0045 9.485 0.250 280.000 67.707 16.372|  -.29 db 12894 Ft.
5TH FLOOR Amp-2 | S24 23 6 29 17.5 Watts| 16ga 1075 0.0045 9.665 0.250 280.000 67.664 16.352| -.29 db 12894 Ft.
6TH FLOOR Amp-2 | s25 23 6 29 17.5 Watts| 16ga 1095 0.0045 9.844 0.250 280.000 67.623 16.331 -3 db 12894 Ft.
7TH FLOOR Amp-2 | S26 21 6 27 16.5 Watts| 16ga 1047 0.0045 9.413 0.236 296.970 67.849 15.502| -.27 db 13675 Ft.
8TH FLOOR Amp-2 | s27 21 6 27 16.5 Watts| 16ga 1068 0.0045 9.602 0.236 296.970 67.808 15.483| -.28 db 13675 Ft.
SPARE Amp-2 [ 528 . Watts| 16qa 0.0045 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 . db 0 Ft
IDNac_Number Device Type PID Candela Custom Label (Max 40 Characters) 1 - ,
AT 11 SV 49SV—APPLW 15cd SECOND FLOOR 1-1-1| X oN " St[;’era’;g xz:tgg: 22§V<Zc primary Wire Gouge: 745G e oo 5o 50 Cols
A1:1-2 sV 49SV—APPLW 30cd SECOND FLOOR 1-1-2| [x ON Nonable % Do vde ! R e Catae, 14 ire Res. Per Ft. : " Celsius
A1C1—3 SV 498V—APPLW 150d SECOND FLOOR 1-1=3| XX ON owable » rop. 20.7% ome un ire ouge. gd ere RES. Per Ft. 0.0028 @ 50 Ce|SIUS
Al:1-4 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-4 X ON :
A1:1-5 Y 49SV—APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-5X| |X ON Class B Calculations
A1:1-6 Y 49SV—APPLW 75¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-6] [X]X ON Distance Device Current Voltage Voltage % Vdrop
A1:1-7 sV 49SV—-APPLW 75¢cd SECOND FLOOR 1=1=7| X XX ON Branch Device From (Feet) PID Candela Draw at Device Drop at Device Wire Length
A1:1-8 VO 49VO-WRF 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-8 X ON 1 Al:1-1 PANEL 32 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.450 0.262 28.738 Branch 1: 14.86%
A1:1-9 VO 49VO-WRF 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-9[ X X ON 1 A1:1-2 Al:1-1 36 49SV—APPLW 30cd 0.0670 1.391 0.283 28.455 Length: 124/
A1:1-10 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-10] [x| [x ON 1 A1:1-3 Al:1-2 32 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.324 0.239 28.216
Al:1-11 sV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1—1-11[x[x] [x ON 1 Al:1-4 A1:1-3 12 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.265 0.086 28.130
A1:1-12 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-12 X[ x ON 1 A1:1-5 Al:1—4 36 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.206 0.245 27.885
A1:1-13 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-13| x| [x]x ON 1 Al:1-6 A1:1-5 60 49SV—APPLW 75¢d 0.1070 1.147 0.389 27.497
Al:1-14 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-14] [X|x]x ON 1 A1:1-7 A1:1-6 58 49SV—APPLW 75¢d 0.1070 1.040 0.341 27.156
A1:1-15 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1=1-15| X [ X | X [ X ON 1 A1:1-8 Al:1-7 38 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.933 0.200 26.956
A1:1-16 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-16 X ON 1 A1:1-9 A1:1-8 18 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.886 0.090 26.866
A1:1-17 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-17[X X ON 1 A1:1-10 A1:1-9 23 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.839 0.109 26.757
A1:1-18 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-18] [x X ON 1 Al:1-11 A1:1-10 25 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.780 0.110 26.647
A1:1-19 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-19[ x| x X ON 1 Al:1-12 Al:1-11 46 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.187 26.459
A1:1-20 VO 49VO-WRF 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-20 L ON 1 A1:1-13 A1:1-12 58 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.236 26.224
A1:1-21 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d SECOND FLOOR 1—1=21[x| x| |x ON 1 Al:1-14 A1:1-13 28 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.720 0.114 26.110
A1:1-22 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-22| [x|x] [x ON 1 A1:1-15 Al:1-14 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.719 0.191 25.919
A1:1-23 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1=1-23[ X [X|x] [x ON 1 Al:1-16 A1:1-15 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.718 0.146 25.773
Al:1-24 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-24 X| X ON 1 A1:1-17 A1:1-16 56 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.227 25.546
A1:1-25 sV 49SV—-APPLW 30cd SECOND FLOOR 1-1-25[X XX ON 1 A1:1-18 A1:1-17 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.129 25.417
A1:1-26 sV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-26] [X| [x[X ON 1 A1:1-19 A1:1-18 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.716 0.190 25.227
A1:1-27 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-27|x x| [x[x ON 1 A1:1-20 A1:1-19 25 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.715 0.101 25.126
A1:1-28 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-28 X[ XX ON 1 Al:1-21 A1:1-20 23 49VO-WRF 185¢d 0.2080 0.668 0.087 25.039
A1:1-29 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-29[ x| [x[x|x ON 1 A1:1-22 A1:1-21 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.460 0.031 25.008
A1:1-30 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-30] [X|x[x[x ON 1 A1:1-23 A1:1-22 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.459 0.031 24.977
A1:1-31 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1=1=31x [ x| x x| x ON 1 Al:1-24 A1:1-23 12 49VO-WRF 185¢d 0.2080 0.458 0.031 24.946
A1:1-32 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-32 X ON 1 A1:1-25 Al:1-24 32 49SV—APPLW 30cd 0.0670 0.250 0.045 24.901
A1:1-33 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-33| X X ON 1 A1:1-26 A1:1-25 15 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.183 0.016 24.885
A1:1-34 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-34| |X X ON 1 A1:1-27 A1:1-26 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.025 24.860
A1:1-35 HF 49HF—APPLW SECOND FLOOR 1-1-35| X | X X ON 1 A1:1-28 A1:1-27 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.022 24.838
A1:1-36 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d SECOND FLOOR 1-1-36 X X ON 1 A1:1-29 A1:1-28 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.123 0.042 24.796
1 A1:1-30 A1:1-29 40 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.122 0.028 24.769
1 A1:1-31 A1:1-30 53 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.063 0.019 24.750
1 A1:1-32 A1:1-31 33 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.062 0.012 24.738
A1: ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY — CHANNEL 2 SWITCH SETTINGS 1 A1:1-33 A1:1-32 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.021 24717
IDNac_Number Device Type Custom Label (Max 40 Characters) 1 1 A1:1-34 A1:1-33 40 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.014 24,704
A1:2-1 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-1| X ON 1 A1:1-35 Al:1-34 23 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.060 0.008 24.696
A1:2-2 sv 49SV-APPLW 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-2| |[X ON 1 A1:1-36 A1:1-35 19 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.059 0.006 24.690
A1:2-3 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-3[x[x ON
Al:2—4 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-4 X ON
A1:2-5 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-5[x] [x ON
A1:2-6 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-8| [x]x ON
A1:2-7 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-7[x[x]x ON
A1:2-8 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-8 X ON
A1:2-9 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-9] X X ON
A1:2-10 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-10 [x| [x ON
A1:2—11 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1—2-11[x[x] [x ON
A1:2-12 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-12 X| X ON
A1:2-13 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-13| x| [x]x ON
Al:2—14 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-14| [X|x]x ON
A1:2-15 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-15| X [ X X X ON
A1:2-16 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-16 X ON
A1:2-17 sV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-17[X X ON
A1:2-18 SV 49SV—APPLW 30cd THIRD FLOOR 1-2-18| |X X ON
A1:2-19 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-19 X [ X X ON
A1:2-20 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-20 L ON
A1:2-21 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1—2-21[x| [x| |x ON
A1:2-22 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-22] [x|x] [x ON
A1:2-23 VO 49VO-WRF 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-23[ X [x|x] [x ON
A1:2-24 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-24 XX ON
A1:2-25 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-25[X XX ON
A1:2-26 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-26| [x| [x[x ON
A1:2-27 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-27|X | x| [x|X ON
A1:2-28 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-28 X[ XX ON
A1:2-29 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-29[ x| [x[x|x ON
A1:2-30 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1-2-30] |X|X[X|X ON
A1:2-31 HF 49HF—APPLW THIRD FLOOR 1=2=-31 x [ x| x x| x ON
A1:2-32 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d THIRD FLOOR 1-2-32 X ON
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